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亲爱的客户：
在您第一次使用您的设备前，请
先阅读并遵守本操作说明书原

件，为日后使用或其他所有者使用方便请
妥善保管本说明书。

感谢您决定购买这种湿式 /干式吸尘器。
该吸尘器开发用于私家用途，并非设计满
足工商业使用要求。
– 本吸尘器用于室内外区域。

防止机器受到雨淋。不要存放在室外区
域内。

– 不得使用本设备抽吸灰烬和碳黑。

– 只允许使用生产商提供的配件和备件。
原始配件和原始备件可以确保设备安全
无故障地运行。

任何超出此用途的使用均视未不符合规定。
对由此所产生的损害制造商将不承担责任
；由此所带来的风险将由用户自行承担。

包装材料可以回收利用。请不要把包
装材料与普通垃圾放在一起处理，而

应妥善安排回收。
旧的设备中含有宝贵的可再利用的材
料，应加以回收利用。请通过适当的
收集系统处理您的旧设备。

内部材料提示 (REACH)
最新的内部材料信息请您在如下链接中查
找：
http://www.karcher.de/de/unternehmen/
umweltschutz/REACH.htm

过滤器和过滤器袋由环保材料制成。
如果被抽吸进去的物质并非生活垃圾所禁
止的物质，则可作为正常的生活垃圾进行
清理。

– 必须确保在身体/感觉/精神能力等方面
残障或者缺乏经验和 / 或欠缺专业知识
等人员（包括儿童）不得使用，除非有
人对他们的安全进行监督或他们收到如
何操作设备的提示。监督儿童，以确保
他们不使用设备玩耍。

– 若工间休息比较长，关闭设备总开关 /
设备开关或拔下电源插头。

� 接电

该吸尘器只连接到按规定进行了接地的
插座上。

本设备仅用于交流电源。使用电压应与
本设备类型标识相一致。

为了避免发生触电事故，我们建议使用
前面带漏电保护开关的插座（最大额定
触发电流强度为 30 mA）。

请勿用湿手接触插头和插座。

不要通过拉动电线将电源插头从插座上
拔下。

每次使用前检查电线包括电源插头是否
受损。损坏的连接导线应立即让已授权
的客户服务人员 / 电气专业人员进行更
换。

注意电源线和延长电线不要受到碾压、
挤压、硬拉或类似行为而遭损坏。防止
电源线不受热、油和尖锐棱角破坏。

� 应用

用户必须按规定使用吸尘器。用户必须
考虑到现场情况并且在使用吸尘器进行
工作时必须注意到第三人尤其是儿童。

使用前检查吸尘器和附件的状态是否正
常。如果设备的状态存有疑问，则不允
许使用设备。

从不要将吸尘器、电线或插头浸泡到水
或其它液体中。

存在爆炸危险的区域内不得使用本设
备。如在危险区域内使用吸尘器，则应
注意相应的安全规范。

保护设备免受外部天气、潮湿和热源的
影响。

本设备必须装配一个坚挺的底座。

吸尘器一旦掉落，则必须由经过授权的
客户服务点进行检查，因为可能存在限
制产品安全性的内部故障。

不要吸进有毒物质。

合乎规定的使用

环境保护

清理过滤器和过滤器袋

安全操作说明
中文 3



请您不要抽吸正在燃烧或灼热的物体，
例如烟头、灰烬或其它正在燃烧或灼热
的材料。

不要吸进石膏、水泥等材料，因为它们
一旦与水接触即会发生硬化并可危及吸
尘器的功能。

在进行工作期间需要将吸尘器水平放
置。

吸尘器运行期间不可无人看管。

� 注意

某些物质在被吸入空气搅动时，可能会生
成爆炸性气体或混合物！
不得使用本设备清扫以下物质：
– 易燃易爆的气体、液体和粉尘（反应性

粉尘）

– 与高碱性或高酸性洗涤剂相化合的活性
金属颗粒（比如铝、锰、锌等）

– 未经稀释的强碱和强酸

– 有机溶剂（比如汽油、涂料稀释剂、柄
酮、民用燃料油等）。

另外，上述物质也会造成设备材料腐蚀。

� 保养

在进行所有维护和保养工作前关闭吸尘
器并拔下电源线。

为了避免产生危害，只允许经过授权的
客户服务处对设备进行维修和更换备
件。

请您只使用经过制造商许可的原厂备件
和附件，以便不危害到吸尘器安全性。

拆包时请您检查所有零部件是否齐备。

如有缺失或者拆包时发现某处受到运输
损伤，则请您立即通知您的经销商。

基本型吸尘器放置在一个行走底架上并
且可以取下，例如在清空或用汽车进行
运输时。

注意：请参考第 2 页上的设备图和操作图。
图 
1 行走底架带滚轮和导向轮

2 运输手柄，可进行两级高度调整

3 使用配件

4 基本型吸尘器解锁按钮

5 桶

6 停放制动器

7 电机外壳

8 手柄

9 吹气接头

10 吹气功能的调气阀

11 设备开关（开 /关）

12 带插头的电源电缆线

13 维护，电源线

14 抽吸软管接头

15 过滤器袋

附件：
ø 35 mm
16 抽吸软管

（A）手动吸力调节阀

17 抽吸管 2 x 0.5 米

18 地面吸嘴，可切换

19 坡口喷嘴

附件：
ø 60 mm
20 抽吸软管

21 抽吸管 2 x 0.5 米

22 粗颗粒污物吸嘴

设备调试 / 运行

设备说明
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调试前尚需装配导向轮、运输手柄和行
走底架上的带轴滚轮。

必须一次性组装好行走底架，在附页上
单独对其进行了介绍。

图 
连接附件。

图 
插上电源。

图 
通过开机 / 关机开关关闭吸尘器。

图 
为了移动吸尘器，一只脚放到清洁面上
并顶住，向后拉住运输手柄。

� 不管是在进行湿式抽吸还是干式抽吸，

始终使用内置的套筒式过滤器进行工

作！

整个附件适合用于湿式吸尘以及干式吸尘。
额定宽度为 35 毫米的附件用于正常应用情
形。如果污物颗粒较大，则请使用额定宽
度为 60 毫米的附件。

图 
亦请参见图 12
为了在清理抽吸物时不产生灰尘，我们建
议一并使用过滤器袋。这样还增加了一个
好处，即过滤筒不会很快就被弄脏。

� 只使用干的套筒式过滤器进行工作！

因此：湿的套筒式过滤器使用前应干燥
好！

� 附加的过滤器袋可爆裂！

因此：及时更换过滤器袋！

� 在抽吸尘埃时必须使用一个过滤器袋！

如要长期抽吸细小尘埃，则请提前更换
过滤器袋。

如要抽吸灰烬，则使用特殊附件即预分
离器（订货号：2.863-139）。

硬面吸尘
图 
用脚踩下地面吸嘴的切换开关。将地面吸
嘴下侧上的刷条放出来。

地毯面吸尘
图 
用脚踩下地面吸嘴的切换开关。将地面吸
嘴下侧上的刷条放进去。

操作辅助气阀，以便调整吸力。

提示：使用后重新关闭辅助气阀！

用于吹出车库、业余爱好间、维修间、院
子和花园内的树叶或灰尘。
图 

连接吸尘软管。打开空气调节阀并选择
所希望的吹气功率。

� 注意：

不使用过滤器袋！
一旦形成泡沫或发生液体泄漏，则立即关
闭吸尘器！
提示：一旦污物桶已满，浮球即关闭抽吸
口并且设备高速运转。立即关闭设备并排
空污物桶。

图 
关闭设备并拔下电源插头。

清空桶
图 

用脚踩下解锁按钮并从底架上取出吸尘
器。

图 
取下电机外壳并将桶清空。

将吸尘器放到行走底架上，桶自行卡
好。

吸尘器保管
图 

摆放好吸尘器附件并将吸尘器保存在干
燥室内。

大的滚轮可以在楼梯上运输吸尘器，为
此握住吸尘器运输手柄。

提示：绝不要通过吸尘器的手提柄提起
整个吸尘器，否则有翻倒的危险！

在用汽车运输吸尘器时应将吸尘器固定
牢。

提示：我们建议预先从行走底架上取出
吸尘器。

设备启动前

设备调试

运行

干式抽吸

吹气功能

湿式吸尘

结束运行

吸尘器运输
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� 存在受伤危险

在进行维护和保养工作前关闭设备并拔下
电源插头。

� 注意

不使用去污剂、玻璃清洁剂或全能清洁
剂！从不将设备浸泡在水中。

使用商店可买到的塑料清洁剂维护设备
和塑料附件。

需要时用水冲洗桶和附件并在继续使用
前将其干燥。

一旦吸尘器功率减弱，则请检查下列各项
要点。

附件、吸尘软管或抽吸管堵塞，请用木
棍清除堵塞物。

过滤器袋已满，使用新的过滤器袋（订
货号参见本说明书末尾的备件清单）。

套筒式过滤器变脏，请用自来水清洗过
滤器并在安放前将其完全干燥。一旦损
坏，即行更换（订货号参见本说明书末
尾的备件清单）。

我们在各国的经销商已经公布了各国相应
的质量保证条款。在质量保证期内，如果
您的产品发生了任何故障，我们都将为您
提供免费维修，但是这种故障应当是由于
机身材料或制造上的缺陷造成的。请您向
经销商或者与您距离最近的经过授权的客
户服务处联系，提出保修请求，并提供相
应的产品购买证明文件。
（地址详见背面。）

如有疑问或产生故障，我们 KARCHER 公司
的分公司将乐于继续帮助您。
（地址详见背面。）

在说明书的结尾部分您可以找到精选的最
频繁需要的备件。
向贵方经销商或向贵处凯驰公司分公司购
买备件和附件。
（地址详见背面。）

技术参数可能会有变化！

维护和保养

清洁设备和附件

故障

吸尘功率减弱

一般提示：

质量保证

客户服务

订购备件和选装配件

产品规格

电源电压
1~ 50/60 Hz

220 V

保险丝 （缓熔型） 10 A

最大允许阻抗 Z 最大 0,365
+j 0,228 Ohm

污物桶体积 25 l

吸水 13 l

功率 P额定 1500 W
功率 P最大 1700 W
电源线 H05-VV-F2x1
声压电平 (EN 60704-2-1） 73 dB(A)
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Dear Customer,
Please read and comply with 
these original operating instruc-

tions prior to the initial operation of your ap-
pliance and store them for later use or 
subsequent owners.

We thank you for deciding in favour of this 
wet/dry vacuum cleaner. 
This appliance has been designed for use 
in private households and is not intended 
for commercial use. 
– This device can be used indoors as well 

as outdoors.  
Protect the unit from rain. Do not store 
outside.

– This device may not be used to suck in 
ash and soot. 

– Only use accessories and spare parts 
which have been approved by the man-
ufacturer. The exclusive use of original 
accessories and original spare parts 
ensures that the appliance can be oper-
ated safely and troublefree.

Any use extending beyond this is not con-
sidered as proper use. The manufacturer is 
not liable for any losses resulting from this; 
the user alone bears the risk for this.

The packaging material can be recy-
cled. Please do not place the pack-

aging into the ordinary refuse for disposal, 
but arrange for the proper recycling.

Old appliances contain valuable ma-
terials that can be recycled. Please 
arrange for the proper recycling of old 

appliances. Please dispose your old appli-
ances using appropriate collection sys-
tems.
Notes about the ingredients (REACH)
You will find current information about the 
ingredients at: 
http://www.karcher.de/de/unternehmen/
umweltschutz/REACH.htm

Filters and filter bags are made from envi-
ronment-friendly materials. 
They can therefore be disposed off through 
the normal household garbage provided 
you have not sucked in substances that are 
not permitted to be thrown into household 
garbage. 

– This device is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with re-
duced physical, sensory or mental abil-
ities or lacking experience and/or 
knowledge, unless they are supervised 
by a person responsible for their safety 
or are instructed by these persons on 
the use of the device. Children should 
be supervised, to ensure  that they do 
not play with the device.

– In case of extended downtimes, switch 
the appliance off at the main switch / ap-
pliance switch or remove the mains 
plug.

� Electrical connection
Only connect the appliance to properly 
earthed sockets.
The appliance may only be connected 
to alternating current. The voltage must 
correspond with the type plate on the 
appliance.
To avoid accidents due to electrical 
faults we recommend the use of sock-
ets with a line-side current-limiting cir-
cuit breaker (max. 30 mA nominal 
tripping current).
Never touch the mains plug and the 
socket with wet hands.
Do not pull the plug from the socket by 
pulling on the connecting cable.
Check the power cord with mains plug 
for damage before every use. If the 
power cord is damaged, please arrange 
immediately for the exchange by an au-
thorized customer service or a skilled 
electrician.

Proper use

Environmental protection

Disposing the filters and filter bags

Safety instructions
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Make sure that the power cord or exten-
sion cables are not damaged by run-
ning over, pinching, dragging or similar. 
Protect the power cord from heat, oil, 
and sharp edges.

� Application
The operator must use the appliance 
properly. He must consider the local 
conditions and must pay attention to 
third parties, in particular children, when 
working with the appliance.
Check the faultless condition of the ap-
pliance and the accessories before us-
ing it. Otherwise, the appliance must 
not be used.
Never dip the machine, the cable or the 
plugs in water or other liquids. 
It is not allowed to use the appliance in 
hazardous locations. If the appliance is 
used in hazardous areas the corre-
sponding safety provisions must be ob-
served. 
Protect the appliance against external 
weather, humidity and heat sources. 
The appliance must provide of a stable 
ground.
If the machine falls down, first get it 
checked by an authorised Customer 
Service agent because there can be in-
ternal damages that hamper the safety 
of the product. 
Do not suck in toxic substances. 
Do not suck in burning or glowing ob-
jects such as cigarette buds, ash or oth-
er burning or glowing  materials. 
Do not use the machine to vacuum 
clean plaster of Paris, cement, etc. that 
can harden on coming into contact with 
water and can thus hamper the func-
tioning of the machine. 
Always place the machine in a horizon-
tal position during operation. 
Never leave the appliance unattended 
as long as it is in operation.

� Caution
Certain materials may produce explosive 
vapours or mixtures when agitated by the 
suction air!
Never vacuum up the following materials:
– Explosive or combustible gases, liquids 

and dust particles (reactive dust parti-
cles)

– Reactive metal dust particles (such as 
aluminium, magnesium, zinc) in combi-
nation with highly alkaline or acidic de-
tergents

– Undiluted, strong acids and alkalies
– Organic solvents (such as petrol, paint 

thinners, acetone, heating oil).
In addition, these substances may cause 
the appliance materials to corrode.
� Maintenance

Turn off the appliance and remove the 
mains plug prior to any care and main-
tenance works.
To avoid risks, all repairs and replace-
ment of spare parts in the machine may 
only be carried out by the authorised 
customer service personnel. 
Always use original spare parts and ac-
cessories permitted by the manufactur-
er so that the safety of the machine 
remains intact. 
8 English



When you unpack the system, check 
that everything is complete. 
If there are any missing parts or you de-
tect any transport damage when un-
packing, please inform your dealer 
immediately.
The basic suction device is mounted on 
a chassis and can be detached, for e.g. 
for emptying or for transporting in a car. 

Note: Please refer to page 2 for figures of 
the appliance and the operation.
Illustration 
1 Chassis with wheels and castors
2 Transport handle; height can be adjust-

ed in two phases
3 Accessory mount
4 Unlock basic suction device
5 Container
6 Parking brake
7 Motor casing
8 Carrying handle
9 Blowing connection
10 Air regulation of the blowing function
11 ON/OFF switch for appliance
12 Power cord with plug
13 Storage, power cord
14 Suction hose connection
15 Filter bag
Accessories
ø 35 mm
16 Suction hose

(A) Manual vacuum slide
17 Suction tubes 2 x 0.5 m
18 Floor nozzle, reversible
19 Crevice nozzle
Accessories
ø 60 mm
20 Suction hose
21 Suction tubes 2 x 0.5 m
22 Coarse dirt nozzle

Before commissioning, it is necessary 
to install the steering rollers, the handle 
and the wheels with axis on the chassis. 
The chassis needs to be assembled 
only once; instructions for the same 
are described on an enclosed sheet.

Illustration 
Connect accessories.

Illustration 
Plug in the main plug.

Illustration 
Switch on the appliance using the ON/
OFF switch. 

Illustration 
To move the device, first place one foot 
on the ground, hold it and pull the trans-
port handle backwards.

� Always work with an inserted car-
tridge filter - during wet as well as 
dry vacuum cleaning!

All accessories are suitable for wet vacu-
uming as well as for dry vacuuming.
The accessories with a nominal width of 35 mm 
are intended for normal appliactions. Please 
use the accessories with a nominal width of 60 
mm for appliactions with coarse dirt.

Illustration 
See also illustration 12
For a dust-free disposal of the vacuuming 
material we recommend to insert the paper 
filter bag as well. This provides the addi-
tional advantage that the cartridge filter will 
not become contaminated that quickly.
� Work only with a dry cartridge filter!

Therefore: Always let the cartridge filter 
dry thoroughly before using it!

� Added filter bags can burst!
Therefore: Change the filter bag at the 
appropriate time!

Commissioning and opera-
tion

Description of the Appliance

Before Startup

Start up

Operations

Dry vacuum cleaning
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� Always use a filter bag while sucking 
in fine dust!
Change filter bag earlier if you vacuum 
cleaning fine dust particles for a longer 
period.
Please use the pre-separator accesso-
ry (order no.2.863-139) to such in ash.

Vacuuming hard surfaces
Illustration 
Use your foot to press the reversing switch 
of the floor nozzle. The brush strips at the 
bottom of the floor nozzle are extended.
Vacuuming carpeted floors
Illustration 
Use your foot to press the reversing switch 
of the floor nozzle. The brush strips at the 
bottom of the floor nozzle are retracted.

Use the surrounding air separator to 
adapt the suction force.
Note: Close the surrounding air separa-
tor again after use!

Use this function, for example, to blow out 
leaves or dust from the garage, hobby 
room, work shop, courtyard or garden. 
Illustration 

Connect connection hose. Open the 
slide of the air regulation, and select the 
desired blowing performance.

� Caution:
Do not use a filter bag!
Immediately switch the appliance off if foam 
forms or liquids escape!
Note: If the container is full a float closes 
the suction opening and the appliance 
works at a higher speed. Switch off the ap-
pliance immediately and empty the contain-
er.

Illustration 
Turn off the appliance and disconnect 
the mains plug.

Empty the container
Illustration 

Press the unlocking mechanism by foot 
and remove the vacuuming device from 
the chassis. 

Illustration 
Remove the motor casing and empty 
the container.
Insert the vacuuming device in the 
chassis - the container is self-locking. 

Storing the Appliance
Illustration 

Place the accessories in the appropri-
ate compartments at the appliance and 
store the appliance in a dry room.

The large wheels facilitate transporta-
tion on stairs; hold the device at the 
transport handle while doing so. 
Note: Never transport the device at the 
handle of the vacuuming device; risk of 
tilting!
The device is to be fastened properly be-
fore transporting the device in the car. 
Note: We recommend that you first re-
move the vacuuming device from the 
chassis. 

� Risk of injury
Always switch off the appliance and pull out 
the mains plug before care and mainte-
nance work.

� Caution
Do not use abrasives, glass or universal 
cleaners! Never immerse the appliance in 
water.

Clean the appliance and accessory 
parts made of plastic with a commercial 
plastic cleaner.
If required, rinse the container and ac-
cessories with water properly and dry 
them before reuse. 

Blowing function

Wet vacuum cleaning

Finish operation

Transporting the device

Maintenance and care

Cleaning the appliance and acces-
sories
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If the cleaning power of the appliance dete-
riorates please check the following:

Accessories, suction hose or suction 
tubes are clogged, please remove the 
obstruction using a stick.
Filter bag is full, insert a new filter bag 
(for the order no. please see the spare 
parts list at the end of the present in-
structions).
The cartridge filter is dirty, clean the fil-
ter under running water, allow the filter 
to dry completely before inserting it 
again. Replace the filter if damaged (for 
the order no. please see the spare parts 
list at the end of the present instruc-
tions).

The terms of the guarantee applicable in 
each country have been published by our 
respective national distributors. We will re-
pair possible faults on your unit free of 
charge within the warranty period, insofar 
as the faults are caused by material defects 
or defective workmanship. Guarantee 
claims should be addressed to your dealer 
or the nearest authorized customer service 
centre, and supported by documentary evi-
dence of purchase.
(See address on the reverse)

Our KÄRCHER branch will be pleased to 
help you further in the case of questions or 
faults.
(See address on the reverse)

At the end of the operating instructions you 
will find a selected list of spare parts that 
are often required. 
You can procure the spare parts and the at-
tachments from your dealer or your 
KÄRCHER branch office. 
(See address on the reverse)

Subject to technical modifications!

Faults

Decreasing cleaning power

General notes

Warranty

Customer Service

Ordering spare parts and special at-
tachments

Specifications

Mains voltage
1~ 50/60 Hz

220 V

Mains fuse (slow-blow) 10 A
Maximum admissible net-
work impedance Zmax

0,365
+j 0,228 Ohm

Container capacity 25 l
Water volume 13 l
Output Pnom 1500 W
Output Pmax 1700 W
Power cord H05-VV-F2x1
Sound pressure level 
(EN 60704-2-1)

73 dB(A)
English 11





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AllegroBT-Regular
    /AmerTypewriterITCbyBT-Medium
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMonospacedBoldforsap
    /ArialmonospacedBoldforSAP
    /ArialmonospacedforSAP
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Book
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-BookOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Medium
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-MediumOblique
    /BaltHelvetica
    /BaltHelveticaBold
    /BaltHelveticaBoldItalic
    /BaltHelveticaItalic
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /Batang
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold
    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular
    /BernhardModernBT-Bold
    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic
    /BinnerD
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BremenBT-Bold
    /BundesbahnPi-One
    /BundesbahnPi-Three
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CharlesworthBold
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CommonBullets
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CyrilTypeBold
    /CyrilTypeBoldItalic
    /CyrilTypeItalic
    /CyrilTypeNormal
    /DauphinPlain
    /EastTypeBold
    /EastTypeBoldItalic
    /EastTypeItalic
    /EastTypeNormal
    /English111VivaceBT-Regular
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular
    /FuturaBT-Book
    /FuturaBT-Medium
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman
    /Haettenschweiler
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /HelveticaNeue-Black
    /HelveticaNeue-BlackItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Bold
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Heavy
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Italic
    /HelveticaNeue-Light
    /HelveticaNeue-LightItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Medium
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumItalic
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Impact
    /KabelITCbyBT-Book
    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /Lithograph-Bold
    /LithographLight
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MgHelvetica-Bold
    /MgHelvetica-BoldItalic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Bold
    /MgHelveticaCond-BoldItalic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Italic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Normal
    /MgHelveticaExtra-Italic
    /MgHelveticaExtra-Normal
    /MgHelvetica-Italic
    /MgHelveticaLight-Italic
    /MgHelveticaLight-Normal
    /MgHelvetica-Normal
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MVBoli
    /NimbuSanCE
    /NimbuSanCE-Bold
    /NimbuSanCE-BoldItalic
    /NimbuSanCE-Italic
    /NimbusRomDGR-Bold
    /NimbusRomDGR-BoldItal
    /NimbusRomDGR-Regu
    /NimbusRomDGR-ReguItal
    /NimbusSansDEE-Black
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackExtended
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Bold
    /NimbusSansDEE-BoldCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-BoldItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Light
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightExtended
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Regular
    /NimbusSansDEE-RegularCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-RegularItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-UltraLight
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /PragmaticaTT-Bold
    /PragmaticaTT-BoldItalic
    /PragmaticaTT-Italic
    /PragmaticaTT-Regular
    /Raavi
    /SAPDingsNormal
    /SAPIconsNormal
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /Shruti
    /SimSun
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Demi
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-Heavy
    /Swiss721BT-Roman
    /Swiss721BT-Thin
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Swiss911BT-UltraCompressed
    /Swiss921BT-RegularA
    /Swiss924BT-RegularB
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /WarningLH-Pi
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZapfDingbats
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-BlackExtended
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


